RESOLUTION NO. 12-71

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF DORAL, FLORIDA RETROACTIVELY THE CITY OF AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION TO THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM FOR GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$16,010.00 TO PURCHASE ONE (1) TRAILER INCLUDING BARRICADES; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF \$2,303.00 TO COVER THE SHIPPING COSTS OF THE TRAILER AND BARRICADES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department has been allocated \$16,010.00 from the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program which will be used to purchase a trailer containing barricades; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council retroactively authorize the application to the JAG Program for grant funds in the amount of \$16,010.00 to purchase one (1) trailer including plastic barricades; and

WHEREAS, Staff further requests that the City Council authorize the expenditure of \$2,303.00 to cover the shipping costs of the trailer and barricades.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** The City Council of the City of Doral hereby retroactively authorizes the application to the JAG Program for grant funds in the amount of \$16,010.00 to purchase one (1) trailer including plastic barricades.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The City Council further authorizes the expenditure of \$2,303.00 to cover the shipping costs of the trailer and barricades.
 - **Section 3.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Boria who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilmember Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilmember Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilmember Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of June, 2012.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY